

No. 17-961

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THEODORE H. FRANK, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law  
Chapman University  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330  
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae for  
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

I. Interpreting Rule 23(e)(2) to Permit a Binding  
Settlement that Redirects Class Action  
Settlement Funds From Class Members to Third  
Parties (Often Advocacy Groups) Would Raise  
Serious First Amendment Concerns. .... 5

II. Allowing Class Counsel and the District Court to  
Redirect Class Members’ Remedial Settlement  
Funds to Non-Parties Favored by Them Raises  
Serious Due Process Concerns. .... 7

III.The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Rule 23(e)(2)  
Also Raises Significant Article III Case or  
Controversy Concerns..... 10

CONCLUSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>Aboud v Detroit Board of Education</i> ,<br>431 U.S.209 (1977).....                                | 6    |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 737 (1984).....  | 10   |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 186 (1962).....  | 10   |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 868 (2009).....                                 | 9    |
| <i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 292 (1986).....                                 | 6    |
| <i>Diamond Chemical Co. v. Akzo Nobel Chemical. B.V.</i> ,<br>517 F.Supp.2d 212 (D.D.C 2007).....     | 11   |
| <i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 1 (1947).....                                      | 6    |
| <i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1038 (2016).....                 | 1    |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....   | 1    |
| <i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>708 F.3d 163 (3rd Cir. 2013); .....                    | 2    |
| <i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.</i> ,<br>775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015) .....             | 3    |
| <i>In re Lupron Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.</i> ,<br>295 F.Supp.2d 148 (D. Mass. 2003) ..... | 2    |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> ,<br>349 U.S. 133 (1955).....  | 8, 9 |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> ,<br>230 F.R.D. 61 (D. Mass. 2005).....  | 2     |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 54 (cert. granted Sept. 28, 2017) .....  | 6     |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 1 (1990).....   | 6     |
| <i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....   | 2, 12 |
| <i>Knox v. Service Emp. Internat'l Union Local 1000</i> ,<br>567, U.S. 298 (2012).....   | 1     |
| <i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> ,<br>696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir.2012) .....   | 2     |
| <i>Miller v. Steinbach</i> ,<br>268 F.Supp. 255 (S.D.N.Y 1974) .....   | 1     |
| <i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> ,<br>F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....   | 3     |
| <i>Radcliffe v. Hernandez</i> ,<br>818 F.3d 537 (9th Cir. 2016) .....  | 7     |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 727 (1972).....   | 11    |
| <i>United States ex rel. Houck v. Folding Carton Admin.</i><br><i>Comm.</i> ,<br>881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989) .....                        | 2     |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United</i><br><i>for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... | 10    |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975).....   | 10    |
| <i>Wood v. Georgia</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 261 (1981).....   | 7     |

## Other Authorities

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| Am. L. Inst., Principles of the Law of Aggregate<br>Litigation §3.07(c) (2010).....  | 5         |
| Boies, Wilber H., and Keither, Latonia Haney, <i>Class<br/>Action Settlement Residue and Cy Pres Awards:<br/>Emerging Problems and Practical Solutions</i> ,<br>21 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 267 (2014) ..... | 1         |
| Liptak, Adam, <i>Doling Out Other People's Money</i> ,<br>N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 26, 2007).....  | 9, 10, 11 |
| Redish, Martin H. et al., <i>Cy Pres &amp; the Pathologies<br/>of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and<br/>Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L.Rev., 617 (2010) ....                                    | 12        |
| Shiel, Cecily C., <i>A New Generation of Class Action Cy<br/>Pres Remedies: Lessons from Washington State</i> ,<br>90 Wash. L. Rev. 943, 951 (2015).....   | 5         |
| Ted Frank, <i>Cy Pres Settlements</i> , Center for Class<br>Action Fairness LLC, (D-15) .....  | 9         |
| Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious<br/>Freedom</i> (1779) .....  | 6         |

## Rules

|                             |        |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| F.R.C.P. Rule 23(e)(2)..... | passim |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) ..... | 1      |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....     | 1      |
